Revenue Mgmt-Consumer Mobility Section, Corporate Office, 1st floor, Bharat Sanchar Bhawan Janpath, New Delhi-110001 E-mail: dgmrmcm@gmail.com

No: - BSNLCO-FICM/15(13)/1/2023-FIN CM

Dt 09/05/2023

To

The CGMTs

All BSNL Telecom Circles/Metro Districts

Sub:- Re-verification of all GSM Service Connections and Services provided on these service connections.

During CM Review meeting the CMD, BSNL has directed to carry out following activities regarding GSM service connections:-

- 1. Re-verification of all GSM Services Connections provided to officers/officials working/transferred/retired and ensuring that the service connections working are provided only as per Rule. In case of Officers/Officials who have been transferred /retired, their service connections need to be regulated as per departmental guidelines only.
- 2. Services provided on service connections may also be re-checked and re-verified to check the services provided (ISD, International Roaming etc.) as per their eligibility only, and if any service is provided beyond the eligibility of the officer/official that must be charged and its recovery must be ensured by the concerned unit.
- 3. It may also be ensured that GSM Service connections may not be the part of exempted category and outstanding against the GSM Service Connections must be recovered from the concerned officer/official.

Circle wise status report in respect of above may be submitted to this office on email id dgmrmcm@gmail.com by 20/05/2023.

(S. K. Bhardwaj) Sr. GM (Fin-CM)

Copy to:-

- 1. All IFAs, BSNL Circles for necessary action.
- 2. PGM BSNL, CMTS Billing Zones Kolkata (East), Pune (West), Chandigarh (North), Trichy (South)] for exploring the possibility of linking the Service Connection with HRMS of employee and feedback may be given by 21/05/2023 for the perusal of CMD, BSNL.